
 
 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on THURSDAY 10 
JUNE 2021 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 2 June 2021 
 
 
 
Note: Although non-Committee Members and members of the public are 
entitled to attend the meeting in person, space is very limited due to the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic.  You can however participate in this meeting 
virtually, in line with the Council’s Constitution.  If you wish to participate 
either in person or virtually via Microsoft Teams, please contact Democratic 
Services. The meeting can also be watched live using the following link: 
https://youtu.be/T82zoXuMUpo  

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/T82zoXuMUpo


 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Philip Bell Voluntary Sector 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
Nick Fellows Voluntary Sector 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Graham Howe Wokingham Borough Council 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Steve Moore Director, Place and Growth 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Meradin Peachey Director Public Health – Berkshire West 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
 

  
    
1.   None Specific ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the 2021-2022 municipal year.  
 

    
2.   None Specific APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2021-22 municipal 
year. 

 

    
3.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
4.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 
March 2021. 

5 - 14 

    
5.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
6.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 

 



 
 

Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

    
7.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
8.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To consider the Strategy into Action. 
15 - 120 

    
9.   None Specific WOKINGHAM INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP 

UPDATE AND END OF YEAR BCF REPORTING 
To receive a presentation on the Wokingham 
Integrated Partnership Update and end of year BCF 
reporting. 

121 - 128 

    
10.   None Specific DRAFT WOKINGHAM COMMUNITY SAFETY 

STRATEGY 2021-2024 
To consider the Draft Wokingham Community Safety 
Strategy 2021-2024 

129 - 136 

    
11.   None Specific ANNUAL REPORT WOKINGHAM BOROUGH 

WELLBEING BOARD 2020-2021 
To receive the Annual Report Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 2020-2021. 

137 - 160 

    
12.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

161 - 164 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.10 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Meradin Peachey Director Public Health – Berkshire West 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Jim Stockley 
Philip Bell 

Healthwatch 
Voluntary Sector 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Simon Broad Assistant Director Adult Social Care 
Ingrid Slade Public Health 
Martin Sloan Assistant Director ASC Transformation & 

Integration 
Nick Durman Healthwatch Wokingham  Borough 
Rachel Bishop-Firth  
Sarah Rayfield             Public Health 
Hannes Hagson             Public Health 
Lorna Pearce             Strategic Safeguarding Service Manager     
Teresa Bell 
                      Chairman, West of Berkshire Safeguarding 
                       Adults Partnership  
Jo Dixon             Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
 
38. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Graham Ebers, Katie Summers and Chris 
Traill. 
 
39. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 December 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and will be signed by the Chairman at the next available opportunity.  
 
40. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
41. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
42. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Members. 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

 
42.1 Rachel Bishop-Firth asked the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough 

Wellbeing Board the following question.  
Question 
The British Medical Association resolved in September that more needed to be done to 
ensure equality of medical treatment for BAME and for transgender people in the UK.  
 
16.4% of WBC residents are BAME, and government estimates suggest we can expect 
somewhere between 500–1,300 of our residents to be transgender.  Failing to 
appropria
[...]
 Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board to amend its membership and agree to the amendment of paragraph 
4.4.23 of the Constitution. 
 
48. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
It was agreed to have a discussion around the potential implications of the ‘Integration and 
Innovation: working together to improve health and social care for all’ White Paper at the 
Board’s next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Strategy into Action 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on 10th June 

2021 
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Ingrid Slade, Head of Public Health, Wokingham 

Borough Council 
Matt Pope, Director of Adult Social Services 
 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report 

This meets all three priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy: 

 Creating Physically Active Communities 

 Reducing social isolation and loneliness 

 Narrowing the health inequalities gap 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

 Improved physical health of residents 

 Creating healthy and resilient communities  

 Support and collaboration of partners  

 Those most deprived will enjoy more years in good 
health 

 Greater access to health promoting resources 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

 For the Board to review the current draft version of the 
overarching Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy  

 For the Board to be updated on the development and 
timeline of the local Wokingham Strategy into Action 
Plan, which will form part of our Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 To invite input from Board members on this 
development plan  

 To note the summary of progress and planned 
methods of reporting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to the Board 

  

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

 Public engagement was carried out in the development of 
the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

1) To review and approve the development plan for the Strategy into Action section 
of the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
2) To invite further input from Board members on this development plan. 

 
3) To invite board members to participate in the workshops as part of the 

development of the Strategy into Action. 

15

Agenda Item 8.



 
4) To note the plan of reporting against the Wellbeing Board Strategic priorities  

 
5) To note the current draft of the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 
Background 
 
The development of the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Berkshire West started 
in March 2020. It has been led by a core group with members from the three local 
authorities, supported by a steering group with representatives from each local 
authority, the CCG and RBHFT.  
 
The first phase of strategy development consisted of an evaluation of the current Health 
and Wellbeing strategy of each Local Authority and mapping other relevant strategies 
and public consultations related to health and wellbeing in each of the three Boroughs 
making up Berkshire West. Local population need was analysed by reviewing local data 
as well as system-wide stakeholder and partner engagement. From this emerged a long 
list of potential priorities to be considered for inclusion in the new strategy. This list of 
priorities was shortened through a series of workshops with partners, as well as a 
prioritisation process taking into account system working and Covid-19 recovery. 
 
In the second phase a Task and Finish group co-produced and delivered an extensive 
piece of public engagement to review and narrow down the potential priorities. The T&F 
group consisted of public health, Healthwatch, the voluntary sector, en
[...]
f Mental Health Commissioning (NHS Berkshire West CCG)
• Sarita Rakhra, Lead Commissioning Manager (NHS Berkshire West CCG)
• Will Roper, Customer Insight and Performance Manager (WBC)
• Public Health Team (WBC)

Special thanks to Zaid Raja for his help in putting together this Dashboard.

119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Wokingham 

Integrated 

Partnership 

Update and End of 

Year BCF Reporting

Lewis Willing

Head of Health and Social Care 

Integration

121

A
genda Item

 9.



End of Year Better Care Fund Return 

(20/21)

The Annual Return for the Better Care Fund (20/21) was submitted. 

It was a shortened return as this year did not have a formal, submitted, 

BCF plan submitted- However, we did have an agreed plan locally.

Key Points:

• A section 75 was completed to appropriately share the funds 

between the CCG and the Council

• The national conditions were met

• Income/Expenditure targets were matched

• The programme did not overspend 

#ONETEAMwokingham

122



BCF Year End Feedback

#ONETEAMwokingham

Statement Response Comment

The Overall Delivery of the BCF 

has improved Joint Working 

between Health and Social Care

Strongly Agree The Integration Board and BCF gave the 

Wokingham System the infrastructure it needed to 

deal with the pandemic. Allowing key personnel to 

meet, plan and implement actions. These weekly 

meetings allowed for the best response to the 

pandemic. This process supported our PCN Clinical 

Directors to join and become key partners.

Our BCF Schemes were 

implemented as planned in 

2020/21

Disagree We set a programme plan, which we developed with 

partners. Our priorities were set via consultation with 

the wider system and public. The pandemic 

dominated H&SC, so we focused on projects to 

support response. PHM identified vulnerable people 

in the community, who were then supported with 

welfare calls, linked people to VCS, ensuring that 

basic needs were met. This was later shared as
[...]
nd Social Care System 

• MIND wellbeing service commissioned

• Welfare Calls to the most vulnerable in the community 

• MDT’s took place using PHM Risk Stratification

• Social Prescribers are in post and integrated with VSC and Housing

• Leg Ulcer Pilot was started

• Friendship Alliance established and operational

• Embedded a Population Health Management approach to integration work

• Supported the PCN’s to set up Vaccination centres (drawing together VSC, 

Council teams, GP’s and the CCG)

• Administration and Steering Groups established which have been hugely 

valuable to guide and set priority

• Offering Project Management and Administration support to key teams on key 

responses across health and social care
#ONETEAMwokingham

125



Integration Programme 

Highlights 21/22

• Project Groups are formed/forming

• Project Initiation Documentation is being developed

• Ongoing projects continue (JOY, Moving with Confidence, 

Friendship Alliance)

• Initial work on Dementia Alliance and Mental Health 

Alliance is underway

• MIND wellbeing service is now fully staffed and heading 

into full implementation

#ONETEAMwokingham

126



Integration support to the COVID 

response
The Integration Team continue to support the Wokingham Integrated 

Partnership with the response to COVID-19.  Some highlights from our work 

with partnership:

• A pilot to support the Council’s Contract Tracers to contact people from 

Cohorts 1-9 that have not been vaccinated yet, has had some success 

(increasing uptake in this group by 26% for one GP practise)

• Support to organise vaccination pop-up events at the Aisha Mosque

• Liaising and supporting colleagues with setting up the Vaccination Bus, 

being commissioned by the CCG across BOB

• Supporting organisational teams to refocus Discharge to Assess support 

and schemes following the peak of the pandemic, to make it fit for the ‘new 

normal’

#ONETEAMwokingham

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank




[...]
ublic spaces, town planning and housing infrastructure.  
 

The Community Safety Partnership recognises that Wokingham is a safe Borough to 
live and visit.  When comparing recorded crime to other areas of the Thames Valley 
and its most similar family areas, it has some of the lowest levels of recorded crime. 
The partnerships vision is to Build Safe and Strong Communities in Wokingham, 
this underpins the focus and the priorities of our work.  
 

As part of the process of setting out the draft priorities in this strategy the partnership 
has undertaken wide consultation, with both residents and key stakeholders. The 

129

Agenda Item 10.



 
 

results of the feedback have been analysed and informed the priorities set out in this 
3 year plan. A summary of results can be found at the end of this strategy.  
 
The Partnerships three strategic themes represent our overarching work, whilst the 
specific priorities are areas we will endeavour to concentrate on in more detail. 
 

Proposed Draft Priorities 2021-2024 
 

Strategic Themes 

Listening to the needs and concerns of local residents and taking action – We 
will ensure that the partnership has a robust and clear approach to listening, 
monitoring and responding to issues and concerns at a local neighbourhood level. The 
partnership wants to ensure that we place communities and neighbourhoods at the 
heart of our approach. We understand that many issues of local concern require a 
multi-strand approach involving several partner agencies. We will therefore take a 
problem-solving approach to help communities and businesses to address behaviours 
and incidents and crimes. This includes burglary, vehicle crime and anti-social 
behaviour as well as other key issues that affect local communities including 
unauthorised encampments, and rural crime concerns. We will support 
Neighbourhood and Resident Action Groups (NAGS) to improve communication and 
engagement with residents.  
 

Intervening early and preventi
[...]
d at risk 
of exploitation (EMRAC) process to protect and safeguard young people from 
exploitation. The partnership is keen to ensure that we are live to issues and concerns 
in relation to tackling exploitation, especially county drugs lines (CDL’s). Cases can be 
complex and multi-faceted requiring a sensitive and joined up approach ranging from 
support to enforcement. However, where deemed necessary we will advocate the use 
of criminal and civil powers including community protection notices, premises closure 
orders, and injunctions to intervene. We will also work to ensure that practitioners and 
communities are equipped and trained to recognise and report issues of concern and 
who to refer individuals on to for support.   
 

5. Reduce crimes of residential burglary and theft from vehicles 
Thames Valley Police is the lead agency that has the duty to hold offenders to account 
and reduce burglaries and theft from motor vehicles. Other partners will complement 
their activities by working in partnership to provide effective community messaging to 
educate residents of how to better protect their property and prevent crime, and target 
harden hot spots.  The partnership will work to target organised criminals when they 
are operating in the Wokingham Borough to commit burglaries and theft from vehicles 
by making the borough a hostile place or criminals to operate.    
 

Covid19  
 

The partnership recognises that Covid19 has produced an exceptional set of 
circumstances and challenges. It has also resulted in dramatically changing and 
unusual trends. Notable trends have included a fall in burglary and vehicle crime 
offences and a rise in domestic violence and anti-social behaviour in residential 
estates and parks and green spaces. Therefore, we will keep a watchful eye on 
emerging issues and remain flexible in our approach and respond accordingly.  
 

 

Community Safety Partnership Governance & Delivery Groups 
 

134



 
 

The work of the partners
[...]
ates in the following areas have been 
addressed within the report: 
 

1. Health and Wellbeing Context Across 2020/2021 – Local Outbreak Engagement 
Board 

2. Wellbeing strategy 2018-2021 
3. Strategy into Action  
4. Design our neighbourhood  
5. Wokingham JSNA  
6. Children and adolescent mental health services  

a. Wokingham Mental Health Support Teams 
b. Local Transformation Plan  

7. Better care fund update  
8. Berkshire west integrated care system operating plan  
9. NHS Berkshire- Annual Public Health Report 2020 
10. Voluntary sector engagement  
11. Health and Wellbeing strategy for Wokingham and Berkshire West 
12. Partnerships  

a. Children and Young People Partnership 
b. Community Safety Partnership  
c. Wokingham Integrated Partnership 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1) To review the annual Wellbeing Board report and achievements for 2020/21 
 
2) To note the establishment of the three Wellbeing Board Action Groups who will 
be support the Board to identify the ongoing priorities for 2021/22. 
 
3) To recommend the report to Council, to note. 

138



 

 

13. Work Programme 21/22 

 
Analysis of Issues, including any financial implications 
 
There are no financial implications to the report presented here. 
  

Partner Implications  

N/A 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 

 

List of Background Papers 

Appendix A – The annual report 

 

Contact  Ingrid Slade Service   Public Health  

Telephone No   Email  Ingrid.Slade@wokingham.gov.uk 

 

139



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

 

ANNUAL REPORT  

 

2020-21 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

141

https://www.berkshirewestccg.nhs.uk/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/


 

 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction 

2. Health and Wellbeing Context Across 2020/2021 – Local Outbreak 

Engagement Board 

3. Wellbeing strategy 2018-2021 

4. Strategy into Action  

5. Design our neighbourhood  

6. Wokingham JSNA  

7. Children and adolescent ment
[...]
pdating its strategic and priorities 
and is in the process of undertaking a public consulting with respect of its new 
priorities. The new draft priorities for 2021-2024 include three strategic themes and 
five specific aims: 
 
Draft Priorities 2021-2024 
 
Strategic Themes 
 
Listening to the needs and concerns of local residents and taking action – We 
will ensure that the partnership has a robust and clear approach to listening, 
monitoring and responding to issues and concerns at a local neighbourhood level. We 
will take a problem-solving approach to help communities and businesses to address 
behaviours and incidents and crimes. This includes burglary, vehicle crime and anti-
social behaviour as well as other key issues that affect local communities including 
unauthorised encampments, and rural crime concerns.  
 
Intervening early and preventing issues escalating – we will ensure that children 
and young adults have access to a range of support including engagement through 

156



 

 

diversionary activities. This will underpin the partnerships work and delivery of the 
Governments Violence Reduction Strategy. To prevent and reduce the likelihood of 
children and young adults being drawn into anti- social behaviour, substance misuse, 
crime and exploitation including serious violent and knife crime. The partnership will 
ensure that issues are dealt with at the earliest opportunity using a range of measures 
and interventions to stop them escalating. Where there is a need, we will take 
adequate and proportionate action including enforcement steps to address issues.   
 
Woking together to protect vulnerable residents – We will ensure that all local 
victims have the access to help, information and advice they need. This includes 
victims experiencing domestic abuse, anti-social behaviour, hate crime, vulnerable 
residents at risk of being drawn into exploitation and racialisation, and residents 
targeted by specific crime times including fraud. As a pa
[...]
date 
 

Update 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Performance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

10 February 
2022 

Designing our 
Neighbourhoods 

Update 
 

Update 
 

 Performance 

 Strategy into 
Action 

Update 
 

Update 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Performance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

163



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

14 April 2022 Designing our 
Neighbourhoods 

Update 
 

Update 
 

 Performance 

 Strategy into 
Action 

Update 
 

Update 
 

Wellbeing Board 
 

Performance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
To be scheduled:   
 

 BOB ICS Plan 

 Children and Young people’s partnership priorities  

 Review of sub committees and priorities 
 

164


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. Strategy into Action
	HWB Strategy 2021 (appendix A)
	Berks West Health and Wellbeing Strategy In Action presentation (appendix B)
	Physical Activity Dashboard (appendix C 1)
	Social isolation and loneliness Dashboard (appendix C 2)
	Health Inequalities Dashboard (appendix C 3)

	9. Wokingham Integrated Partnership Update and end of year BCF reporting
	10. Draft Wokingham Community Safety Strategy 2021-2024
	11. Annual Report Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board 2020-2021
	Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2020-21, 08/04/2021 Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board

	12. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON 10 JUNE 2021 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.00 PM
Present
Charles Margetts
Debbie Milligan
Philip Bell
Carol Cammiss
Nick Fellows
John Halsall
David Hare
Graham Howe
Susan Parsonage
Matt Pope
Katie Summers
Jim Stockley

Wokingham Borough Council
NHS Berkshire West CGC
Voluntary Sector
Director, Children's Services
Voluntary Sector
Wokingham Borough Council
Wokingham Borough Council
Wokingham Borough Council
Chief Executive
Director, Adult Social Care & Health
Director of Operations, Berkshire West
CCG
Healthwatch

Also Present:
Madeleine Shopland
Narinder Brar
Phil Cunnington
Ingrid Slade
Lewis Willing

Democratic and Electoral Services
Specialist
Community Safety Manager
Public Health Consultant
Head of Health and Social Care
Integration

1.
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED: That Councillor Charles Margetts be elected as Chairman of the
Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board for the 2021-22 municipal year.
2.
APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED: That Dr Debbie Milligan be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Wokingham
Borough Wellbeing Board for the 2021-22 municipal year.
3.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Steve Moore, Meradin Peachey and Martin
Sloan.
4.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board on 11 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
At the request of the Chairman, Ingrid Slade provided an update on Covid surge testing.
The case rate for Wokingham was 91.7. The South East rate had increased to 33 and the
England rate had increased above 50. The rate was also rising in Reading, Bracknell
Forest and Slough. The positivity rate was also rising locally.

Following the identification of Delta variation cases not associated with travel, surge
testing was being undertaken in Bulmershe and Whitegates, Norreys, Wescott and
Evendons of all those over 12 years old who lived, worked or attended secondary school,
in these wards. There was a postcode checker available on the Council’s website for
people to identify if this applied to them.
The Board was reminded that the PCR tests should be taken even if the individual was
fully vaccinated or undertaking regular lateral flow tests. The testing sites were listed on
the Council’s website. Door knocking was being undertaken in the relevant wards to
advise and encourage people to get tested. Tests were being distributed to all schools
and businesses in the area and support was being provided to vulnerable residents within
the surge testing areas. Uptake so far had been good. It was noted that clear variant
results would not be seen for at least 2 weeks.
5.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
6.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
.
7.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
8.
STRATEGY INTO ACTION
The Board considered the Strategy into Action update.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:









The existing Wokingham Wellbeing strategy needed to be rolled forwards for a
couple of months. The Board was asked to note the proposed Berkshire West
Strategy.
It was proposed that a series of workshops be held throughout the summer to work
through each of the priorities in more detail to produce a plan for Wokingham going
forward. It was intended that this plan be signed off in September.
Ingrid Slade commented that the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy
was a high-level strategy across all three local authorities which highlighted 5 key
priorities. It had been in development since April 2019. For each priority current
work relating to the priority would be identified. Specific local priorities under the
overarching strategic priority and key partners would also be identified.
Ingrid Slade outlined the development plan.
Partnerships would take ownership of the delivery of the priorities and would report
bi-monthly on their progress to the Wellbeing Board. It was anticipated that relevant
stakeholders would be involved in the delivery.
Councillor Hare was pleased to note the exploration of a universal approach for
children, and the importance of that in Early Years. He was also pleased to note
the preventative work.
Katie Summers questioned whether an Equality Impact Assessment had been
undertaken. The vaccination programme had identified some issues regarding how
individuals from deprived areas, different ethnicities, those from the Gypsy and
Romany traveller community, and those with disabilities, were supported. Ingrid



Slade commented that tackling health inequality was at the heart of what they did
and needed to be a focus when looking at all the priorities.
Katie Summers indicated that she had done some work on what the overarching
population gross would be. There was likely to be a population gap in the 21-49
year olds so there also needed to be a focus on workforce and how new workforce
could be brought in and the strategy delivered.

RESOLVED: That
1) the development plan for the Strategy into Action section of the Berkshire West
Health and Wellbeing Strategy be reviewed and noted.
2) further input from Board members on this development plan be invited.
3) Board members be invited to participate in the workshops as part of the
development of the Strategy into Action.
4) the plan of reporting against the Wellbeing Board Strategic priorities be noted.
5) the current draft of the Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy be noted.
9.

WOKINGHAM INTEGRATED PARTNERSHIP UPDATE AND END OF YEAR BCF
REPORTING
The Board were updated on the Wokingham Integrated Partnership and end of year
reporting.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:












Each year there was a requirement to report to NHS England with regards to the
Better Care Fund. The Annual Return had been submitted but had been much
shorter as this year did not have a formal submitted BCF Plan.
A plan had been agreed locally and a Section 75 had been completed to
appropriately share the funds between the Council and the CCG.
It was noted that the national conditions had been met, income and expenditure
targets had been matched and the programme had not overspent.
A comment on three statements from NHS England had been required.
Whilst many Integration Boards had not been meeting as frequently during the
pandemic, the WIP had increased the frequency of meetings.
The WIP had disagreed with the comment that ‘Our BCF schemes were
implemented as planned in 2020/21’. A very full programme had been planned,
which had not all been delivered due to the pandemic.
Lewis Willing outlined the challenges including supporting choice during the
pandemic.
The Board noted some of the work that had been delivered in 2020/21 and work
undertaken so far in 2021/22.
The Integration Team continued to support the WIP with the response to Covid,
including undertaking a pilot to support the Council’s Contract Tracers to contact
people from Cohorts 1-9 who had not been vaccinated yet, which had had some
success, increasing the uptake in this group by 26% for one GP practice.
Councillor Margetts questioned when the MIND Service was likely to launch and
was informed that work had already begun with a couple of practices so it was likely

to be the end of June/early July. Staff were currently going through their induction
process.
RESOLVED: That the Wokingham Integrated Partnership Update and end of year BCF
reporting be noted.
10.
DRAFT WOKINGHAM COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY 2021-2024
The Board received the Draft Wokingham Community Safety Strategy 2021-24.
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:















The current Community Safety Strategy was due to finish at the end of June. The
Community Safety Partnership had a statutory duty to produce a Strategy for the
Borough which looked at all of the crime and disorder issues and how the key
issues would be tackled, including anti social behaviour, drug and alcohol issues
and domestic abuse.
The Partnership had reviewed the available data considered by the different
partners across the last 5 years and established the key priorities.
The Board noted the three strategic themes; Listening to the needs and concerns of
local residents and taking action; Intervening early and preventing issues escalating
and; Working together to protect vulnerable residents.
It was noted that different neighbourhoods had different needs and would potentially
require different responses.
Narinder Brar went on to outline the specific aims of the Strategy.
Covid 19 had produced an exceptional set of circumstances and challenges. It had
also resulted in dramatically changing and unusual trends. Notable trends had
included a fall in burglary and vehicle crime offences and a rise in domestic violence
and anti-social behaviour in residential estates and parks and green spaces. This
would continue to be monitored.
A good response had been received to the consultation on the Strategy.
Councillor Margetts asked whether the amount of domestic abuses services and
funding open to women would the same or greater under the new contract.
Narinder Brar indicated that due to an increased investment as a local authority the
proportion available in terms of service amounts would have increased across the
Borough. There would be a greater opportunity to respond to need.
Katie Summers asked there had been a surge in the reporting of incidents following
Covid. Narinder Brar stated that whilst it had been anticipated, there had not been
a big increase in reporting. There had been a slight drop in the number of incidents
reported to the Police. However, the level of service use remained consistent.
Katie Summers asked if primary care was seeing an increase in those presenting
with community safety and domestic abuse issues. Dr Milligan responded that early
in the pandemic an increase in child abuse had been seen. She commented that
sometimes adults found if difficult to view themselves as victims. There needed to
be education and information available about accessing the relevant services, in the
different communities. Narinder Brar indicated that the Domestic Abuse Act had
come into force, bringing about a new definition of domestic abuse. Funding would
allow an increase in communication, in different languages and different places.
Covid had enabled the reassessment of social media platforms and accessing
people via these means. Across Thames Valley training had been undertaken in
supermarkets and pharmacies about recognising signs of abuse and safe spaces.
Training and information would also be rolled out to hairdressers.






Dr Milligan asked whether information from CAB was being used to better hear
people’s views. She was informed that during the first lockdown more information
was being received from people who had phoned CAB on a different matter and
had also revealed on the call that they were not in a safe position.
Phil Cunnington requested whether a simple feedback summary could be provided
to Neighbourhood Association Groups who had provided information regarding
residents’ concerns. This would help to reenforce the feeling of engagement.
Councillor Halsall thanked the Officers for their hard work and outlined some of the
improvements that had taken place in the community safety area.

RESOLVED: That the Draft Wokingham Community Safety Strategy 2021-24 be noted.
11.
ANNUAL REPORT WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 2020-2021
The Board considered the Annual Report Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board 2020-21.
RESOLVED: That
1)

the annual Wellbeing Board report and achievements for 2020/21 be reviewed.

2)
the establishment of the three Wellbeing Board Action Groups who will be support
the Board to identify the ongoing priorities for 2021/22, be noted.
3)

the report be recommended to Council to note.

12.
FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Board considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal year.
Board members were reminded of the informal workshops that would be held across the
summer.
RESOLVED: The forward programme be noted.

